Minimum amount to be raised from water

revenue and non-water revenue 145,225   (A)

Historical revenues for period of twelve consecutive

months (see page 20)

Water revenue 130,301$

Non-water revenue 9,592

139,893   (B)

Minimal additional revenue required

(A) - (B) 5,332$

Minimal additional revenue resources

Rate stabilization fund -$

Increase rates and charges 5,332   (C)

5,332$

Minimal additional revenue required

as a percentage (C) / (B) 3.8%

July 29, 2024: Issuance test rate application

24

Note: This exhibit shows the amount of additional revenue that the Authority must generate to meet the

issuance test for the Pro Forma Year beginning January 2025. Detailed sheets supporting the various line

items of the issuance test follow, beginning on page 24.

1b. Operating and maintenance expense

Operating and maintenance expenses projected for issuance

($000 Omitted)

 Fiscal Year

2025 Budget

Projection

1/1/25 to

5/31/25

Projection

6/1/25 to

12/31/25

Pro Forma

Year  1/1/25

to 12/31/25

 Fiscal

Year 2026

Budget

Payroll 27,281$   11,367$   16,655$   28,022$   28,552$

Employee benefits 11,300   4,708   7,435   12,144   12,746

General and administrative 1,668   695   995   1,690   1,705

Transportation 1,036   432   618   1,049   1,059

Tools and stores 396   165   236   401   405

Utilities and fuels 1,977   824   1,272   2,096   2,181

Material from inventory 336   140   200   340   343

Administrative building space 1,051   438   627   1,064   1,074

Central lab/water quality 401   167   239   406   410

Environmental affairs 150   63   89   152   153

Pump power purchased 3,428   1,428   2,046   3,474   3,507

Chemicals 3,394   1,414   2,025   3,440   3,472

Road repairs 300   125   179   304   307

Postage 671   280   400   680   686

Printing and forms 71   30   43   72   73

Training & continuing education 643   268   383   651   657

Business Improvement 548   228   327   555   560

Info. systems maintenance fees 3,874   1,614   2,193   3,807   3,759

Collection expense 1,240   517   739   1,256   1,267

Public/customer information 335   140   200   339   342

Outside services 4,553   1,897   2,412   4,309   4,135

Insurance/Worker's Comp./Damages 2,178   908   1,299   2,206   2,226

Authority fees 175   73   104   177   179

Consumer counsel 60   25   36   61   61

RPB Fees and expenses 192   80   114   194   196

Organizational dues 130   54   78   132   133

Donations 41   17   25   42   42

Maintenance and repairs 3,947   1,645   2,354   3,998   4,035

Regulatory Asset Amortization 234   98   137   234   234

Totals 71,610$   29,838$   43,458$   73,295$   74,499$

test during the Pro Forma Year beginning 1/1/2025 - by line

July 29, 2024: Issuance test rate application

25

Note: The issuance test requires operating and maintenance expenses to be projected for the twelve-month

period subsequent to the date of issuance of the proposed bonds. This exhibit shows the adjustments

required to the fiscal 2025 projections to arrive at the operating and maintenance expense for the twelve

months beginning January 2025 and for the approaching fiscal year 2026.

1c. Debt service

The following pages 26 to 29 present a schedule showing prior aggregate debt service, as well as debt

[…]

M
is

ce
lla

ne
o

us
 &

 F
ac

ili
ty

 c
ha

rg
es

1
,7

3
2

1
,7

3
2

1
,7

5
2

5
9

1
,8

1
1

O
th

er
 r

ev
en

ue
8
,0

1
2

8
,0

1
2

7
,8

4
0

-

7
,8

4
0

T
o

ta
l r

ev
en

ue
1
3
9
,8

7
7

$

1
4
1
,3

0
3

$

1
3
9
,8

9
3

$

5
,3

3
2

$

1
4
5
,2

2
5

$

 *

T
he

 t
o

ta
l o

f
$

1
4
5

,2
2
5

 m
ill

io
n

is
 in

 t
he

 is
su

an
ce

 t
es

t
o

n
p

ag
e

2
3

 w
he

re
 t
he

 s
um

 o
f
lin

es
 B

 a
nd

 C
 e

q
ua

ls
 $

1
4
5

,2
2
5

 m
ill

io
n.

July 29, 2024: Issuance Test Rate Application

45

Monthly Water Rates

Service charges

Existing Proposed Percent

Meter size service charges service charges increase

5/8"  $   21.95 22.84$   4.0%

3/4"   25.65 26.68 4.0%

1"   33.89 35.26 4.0%

1 1/2"   51.33 53.40 4.0%

2"   77.92 81.06 4.0%

3"   227.83 237.02 4.0%

4"   341.93 355.72 4.0%

6"   639.81 665.62 4.0%

8"   1,043.08 1,085.16 4.0%

10"   1,483.04 1,542.87 4.0%

12"   1,923.16 2,000.74 4.0%

Privately owned   21.92 22.80 4.0%

Existing rates /  Proposed rates /

 per hundred  per hundred  Percent

 cubic feet  cubic feet  increase

Small (5/8 - 3/4" meters) 5.027$   5.230$   4.0%

Medium (1 - 2" meters) 4.603   4.789   4.0%

Large (3 - 6" meters) 4.300   4.473   4.0%

Very Large (8" and up) 3.985   4.146   4.0%

Consumption Charges

July 29, 2024: Issuance Test Rate Application

46

Seasonal Water Rates

Service charges

Existing Proposed Percent

Meter size service charges service charges increase

5/8"  $   329.76  $   343.06 4.0%

3/4"   384.72   400.24 4.0%

1"   508.44   528.95 4.0%

1 1/2"   769.68   800.73 4.0%

2"   1,168.44   1,215.57 4.0%

3"   3,417.60   3,555.47 4.0%

4"   5,129.52   5,336.44 4.0%

Existing rates /  Proposed rates /

 per hundred  per hundred  Percent

 cubic feet  cubic feet  increase

All Consumption  $   7.737 8.049$   4.0%

Consumption Charges

July 29, 2024: Issuance Test Rate Application

47

Public and Private Fire Service Rates

Service charges

Annual  Percent

 Existing rates Proposed rates increase

Public:

   Inch - feet 0.09290$   0.09665$   4.0%

   Hydrants 191.20 198.91 4.0%

Private:

1" connection 17.70$   18.41$   4.0%

2" connection 17.70   18.41   4.0%

3" connection 17.70   18.41   4.0%

4" connection 28.61   29.76   4.0%

6" connection 67.76   70.49   4.0%

8" connection 177.04   184.18   4.0%

10" connection 377.24   392.46   4.0%

12" connection 678.41   705.78   4.0%

14" connection 1,643.62   1,709.92   4.0%

16" connection 2,335.18   2,429.38   4.0%

July 29, 2024: Issuance Test Rate Application

48

  Percent

Miscellaneous water rates Existing rates Proposed rates * increase

Hydrant permits:

   Meter service charge 276$   320$   15.9%

   Minimum service charge 214   245   14.5%

   Seasonal minimum charge 918   978   6.5%

(existing rate includes 80,000 gallons)

Tank truck water annual charge 98   101   3.1%

(plus: water rate at 5.230 per ccf applicable)

Wholesale

   Existing 3,107   3,289   5.9%

   Renewal / New 3,496   3,621   3.6%

per million gallons per million gallons

Raw Water 0.7121   0.7515   5.5%

per ccf. per ccf.

Miscellaneous non-water rates

Termination & reconnection charge 168   168   0.0%

   (turn-off and turn-on)

Termination & reconnection charge 222   222   0.0%

   (after hours call-in)

Collection visit fee (non-shut) 43   43   0.0%

Other collection activity (A) (A)

Tampering of hydrant

   First offense 500   500   0.0%

   Subsequent offense 1,000   1,000   0.0%

[…]

1" 275   290   5.5%

   1 1/2"  455   470   3.3%

   2"   555   590   6.3%

   Over 2" (A) (A)

Land Record Filing Fee (A) (A)

Private hydrant inspections - annual test (A) (A)

Private hydrant inspections - seasonal (two) tests (A) (A)

Per foot costs to install a hydrant on new main (B) (B)

(A)  The actual cost of the material, labor including outside services and/or equipment used, plus overhead

   at the actual prevailing rates will be used.  In those circumstances where this procedure could cause a

   significant delay in the final billing, the Authority will use an appropriate substitute for actual cost.

(B)  The actual cost of the material, labor including outside services and/or equipment used, plus overhead,

   in accordance with the rules and regulations.

*proposed rates are rounded to nearest dollar.

SERVICE AREA MISCELLANEOUS WATER AND NON-WATER RATES

July 29, 2024: Issuance Test Rate Application

50

Rates for local facilities and service connections

Existing Proposed Percent

 rates rates * increase

Local facilities charges

Meter Size

5/8" & 3/4" 580$   610$   5.2%
1" 880   935   6.3%

1 1/2" 1,025   1,085   5.9%
2" 1,615   1,710   5.9%
3" 6,460   6,835   5.8%
4" 8,070   8,540   5.8%
6" 12,180   12,890   5.8%
8" 16,865   17,850   5.8%

   1" 315$   315$   (1) 0.0%
   1 1/2" 330   330   (1) 0.0%

   2" 665   665   (1) 0.0%
   Over 2" (A) (A)

Meter installation

5/8" & 3/4" 220$   230$   4.5%
1" 275   290   5.5%

1 1/2" 455   480   5.5%
2" 555   585   5.4%

Over 2" (A) (A)

(1) Plus cost of saddle.

(A)  The actual cost of the material, labor and equipment used, plus overhead at the actual

   prevailing rates will be used.  In those circumstances where this procedure could cause

   a significant delay in the final billing, the Authority will use an appropriate substitute

   for actual cost.

 * Proposed rates are rounded to the nearest five dollars.

Corporation stop or branch connection

July 29, 2024: Issuance Test Rate Application

51

Description of Miscellaneous Charges

Hydrant Permit Charges

The Authority will assess these charges as follows: